UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UPSOLVE, INC. and REV. JOHN UDO-OKON,

Plaintiffs,

-V-

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New York,

Defendant.

Case No.

DECLARATION OF GREGORY SILBERT IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

I, Gregory Silbert, declare as follows pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746:

1. I am a partner at Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP and am duly admitted to practice in the State of New York and before this Court. I represent Plaintiffs Upsolve, Inc. and Reverend John Udo-Okon in this matter. I submit this declaration and its accompanying exhibits in support of Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.

 Annexed hereto as <u>Exhibit 1</u> is a true and correct copy of the Declaration of Rohan Pavuluri.

Annexed hereto as <u>Exhibit 2</u> is a true and correct copy of the Declaration of Rev.
John Udo-Okon.

 Annexed hereto as <u>Exhibit 3</u> is a true and correct copy of the Declaration of Tashi Lhewa. 5. Annexed hereto as <u>Exhibit 4</u> is a true and correct copy of the Declaration of Pamela Foohey.

6. Annexed hereto as <u>Exhibit 5</u> is a true and correct copy of the Declaration of William ("Tyler") Evertsen.

7. Annexed hereto as <u>Exhibit 6</u> is a true and correct copy of the Declaration of Liz Jurado.

8. Annexed hereto as <u>Exhibit 7</u> is a true and correct copy of the Declaration of Christopher Lepre.

I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing statements made by me are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Dated: New York, New York January 25, 2022 Respectfully submitted,

By: <u>/s/ Gregory Silbert</u> Gregory Silbert